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this space for official use 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Date Application and Fee A 
received by LUC ""'9' 9. /9t;,z. 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu. Hawaii 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain 

property located in the County of __H_a_w_a_i_i____, Island of Hawaii , Land 

Use Commission Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name -------
------------• for the following-described purpose: 

Restaurant, bar, office, motel 

Description of Fr°'gert5:Block 68, Lot 1, Hawaiian Ocean View Estates, contain­
ing an area o b ,6 7 square feet (to be used for construction containing 
restaurant, bar and office) . Block 69, Lots 20, 22 and 24, Hawaiian 
Ocean View Estates, containing areas of 43,580, 66,892 and 43,604 square 
feet respectively. (To be used for Motel facilities). 
Petitioner's interest in subject property: 

Equitable Owner under paid-up Agreement of Sale. 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit: 

Land is best suited to proposed use and is not suited to agricultural 
use to which it is presently zoned . (For elaboration, please see 
Petition for Special Permit dated August 3, 1962 and submitted earlier 
by same Petitioner.) 

Signature(s) NEVELS AND CHANG 

Attorneys for Petitioner 

By 

Address: Hilo Hotel Bldg . , Hilo,Hawaii 

Telephone: 44-101 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n) Aqg1cyc.TU@,At,.. district, whose 

regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired use. 
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State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Kapua iwa Building 
426 Queen Street 

Honolulu 13, Hawaii 
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July 20, 1972 

Mr. B rry F. McKee 
Star Rte, Box 75 
Capt. Cook, Hawaii 96704 

Dear Mr. McKee: 
. 

This is in response to your letter of July 14, 
1972 relating to the establishment of aub-pos office 
operation in Kau, Hawaii. 

Please be advised that Special Permit (T)62-21 
granted by the Land Use Commission on ctober 24, 1962 
allows the construction and operation of a restaurant, 
bar, (re 1 e tate) office, and motel only. It does not 
provt!e for the establishment of a sub-post office on 
th property in question. Therefore, if you desire to 
pursue the matter, a new special permit application 
should be filed with the Ba aii County Planning Commis­
sion, together with supporting data and maps. pplica­
tion forms for special permits are available at the 
Hawaii County Planning Department at 25 Aupuni Street, 
Hilo, Hawaii, 96720, telephone nu~.her 935-8175. 

Enclosed for your information is Sub Part E of the 
Land Use District Regulations dealing with special 
permits. If there are any furth r ~estions, please 
feel free to contact us. 

Very truly yours, 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
Encl. Executive Officer 



July 14, 1'72 

TOI State Laad Use COll!l'lileioft 
u. s. Poat Office, Hilo 
u. s. Poet Office, Hoaolulu 
CoWlty PlanRing Departaeat 

GAh"TL.EM£N a 

tor puspoaes of convenience and accesaibility to t~e reaidenta ia 
the area, the uRdersigned ereby applies for an Aaeftded Variaaee 
in order to install a Sub Post Office operation in HawaiiaR Ocean 
View Estates, Kau, Hawaii. 

An existing 1Rx20' structure as indicated on the eaelosed plot 
~ap can eaaily be adapted for a Sub-Post Office operation with 
t e installatioft of lock 11a1l t1oxes and with sufficient apace 
to conduet other poat office business incid ntal to a 1ub-po1t 
office operation. 

A copy oft e ~pecial Permit granting the use of this parcel 
3rd 9-2-83-21 for u e as a restaura t, bar and office is enclosed 
herewitn. The rest urant building bas been c0111pleted ad hope­
fully equip111ent and furnishings will be installed ia the aear 
future. Thus, a post office would be a har,aonious addition to 
t~e present designated use of this parcel. 

The location of the proposed Post Office would be in the geographic 
center of the Hawaiian Ocean View~ tates subdivision, and is 
located on the Highway 11, with a,nple parking with ingreae and 
egress. 

The undersigl'led also requests that if a Special i'er111it is required 
on the above that necessary forl'l!s and details be forwarded. Also 
any applicatio fees or boRds will be furnis ed by the undersigned 
applicant oft request. 

Respe/tfully suhl'!litted1 

~r1cuuj ~ / J/<J, i 

Harry t • ~cKee, 
::itar Hte, eox 75 
Capt ~ook, Hawaii •6704 
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STATE OF HAWAll 
~AND USE CO} !ISS10N LUC File J 

Applicant(s)_l_ ......-.i..-~--------! 
426 Queen Street Public Hearing at 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

SPECIAL PERMIT 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, pursuant to hearing and considera­
tion required by the provisions of Act 187, SLH 1961, hereby grants special per­
mission to use the following described property: 

for the following ~urposc(s): 

auujcct to the following in the intcr~st(s) l.OD• 
Ot' !a. t ,u 

1. t i a 

').. . 

3. 

,--

(Sign~d)______________ 

Date.. of ~r • t ' 
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ROBERT BATCHELOR 

ARCHITECT 

PIER 3 SAN FRANCISCO 94111 (415) 781•7320 

June 21 • 1971 
\ruli®OCU '¥'lli: iQ

Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission JUN 2~ 1971 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 State of Hawaii 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
Dear Mr. Duran: 

Attached is a copy of a letter I have just sent to Colbert T. Nozaki, the 
Building Inspector in the Hawaiian Ocean View Estates area of the big island. 
Since it has been about 2 1/2 years since you and I first met regarding this 
proposed development, I'm sure that as far as your records are concerned you 
are going to be just as happy as the Owners to see the first phase of this 
development completed . 

Although it has taken them considerably longer than anyone ever anticipated 
just to reach this final stage of the construction, I cannot help but feel that if 
anything they are to be congratulated rather than chastised. As I know you 
both understand and appreciate they were simply not able to secure any decent 
financing whatsoever for this proposed development. Consequently, the entire 
costs of what has been bui It to date has had to come out of their own pockets. 

Very truly yours, 

Robert Batchelor 

RB:bl 

cc: Colbert T. Nozaki 
John V. Mattson 
K. C. Pettingill 

Enc I: 

A CALll'ORNIA CORl"ORA TION AND MEMl9ER 0,- THE AMERI C AN INSTIT UTE OP' ARCHITECTS 

FURNISHING ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES IIIY OR UNDER TH E SUPERVISION OF CERTIFIED ARCHITECTS A. I. A. 
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ROBERT BATCHELOR 

ARCHITECT 

PIER 3 0 SAN FRANCISCO 94111 0 (415) 781-7320 

June 21, 1971 

Colbert T. Nozaki, Building Inspector 
P. 0. Box 3015 
Kamalumalu, Kono 
Hawaii 

SUBJECT: Lot 1, Block 68 and Lots 20, 22 & 24, Block 69 
Hawaiian Ocean View Estates 

Dear Mr. Nozaki: 

By way of introduction let me say that I'm the architect that John Mattson retained 
several years ago to develop the drawings he needed for a restaurant development 
in Hawaiian Ocean View Estates. Although I have occasion to make many trips to 
the big island the past year or so, both to inspect this job and others, I'm sorry 
that we have never been able to get together. For this I must take the blame since 
time always seemed to be working against me. 

However, I'm happy to say that the reason I'm writing this memo is to pass on some 
good news and information. Several days ago I had a meeting with John Mattson 
and several of the others who have invested in this development and was informed 
that they have already ordered and shipped the materials they needed to finish this 
job and that sometime next month are planning to return to the Islands and stay 
there until the work is actually completed. I'm sure that this uncompleted structure 
has been somewhat of a problem to you, as the Building Inspector, as well as to 
some of the neighbors. Although I would not presume to even second guess as to 
,,hen the work will be finishedr I don't imagine it will take very long after they 
once again start. 

The last time I inspected the building it had been closed-in and the workmen were 
just getting ready to instal I some of the interior finishes. Since they stopped 
working shortly after this inspection the building must be more or less in the same 
stage of construction as it was the last time I saw it. 

My reason for writing to you at this time is twofold. First of all, I wanted to let 
you know, on behalf of the Owners, that the end of the construction itself is now 
in sight. Secondly, and perhaps even more important as far as you and I are 
concerned, is to comment on the actual structure. 

A r:ALIFOflNIA CORPORATION ANO MCMBl!:R 01'" THI: AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF AR C IIITl':CTS 

F U R II l r, H I II G A 11 C H I T F C T U fl A L S E R V 1 C E 9 D Y O R U N O C R T H E S U P E R V I S I O N O ,. C E R T I F I E O A tl C H I T [; C T S A. I. A. 



Colbert T. Nozaki, Bui !ding Inspector 
June 21 , l 971 

Since this is only a one story building the chances of something going wrong 
are rather ni II. However, I did notice during my last trip that the bui Ide rs 
had made a number of changes from what had been indicated on the drawings. 
What I NOU Id like to find out from you is have all of these changes been made 
with your approval. Also, is their any additional work you would like to 
see per:ormed other than the installation of the interior finishes? 

I wou Id appreciate hearing from you at your earliest convenience. 

RB:bl 

cc: John V. Mattson 
Ramon Duran, Executive Officer, Land Use Commission 
K. C. Pettingill, Job Foreman 

- 2 -



ROBERT BATCHELOR 

ARCHITECT 

PIER 3 0 SAN FRANCISCO 94111 (415) 781-7320• 

June 21, 1971 

Mr. K.C. Pettingill 
Star Route, Box 125B 
Captain Cook 
Hawaii 96704 

Dear "Clain": 

Attached is a copy of a memo I have just sent to the Land Use Commission and to 
Colbert T. Nozaki, the Building Inspector. Since I'm not sure that I have 
Mr. Nozaki 's correct address it might be a good idea if you took the time to cal I 

him just to be sure that he did receive his letter. 

Since you are going to be the Job Foreman, if you have any questions whatsoever 
after the construction once again gets under way please never hesitate to contact 
me. John wi 11 know the best way to reach me. 

Very truly yours, 

;.,-- ~--:---....... 
eArcL ·'\. 

....., ..... ,,1: \ -- / ''-!c\. 
RCO \ ".J-Robert Batchelor 
ON 

RB:bl 
/ 

cc: John Mattson 
Colbert T. Nozaki 
Ramon Duran 

A C A L I r O R N t A C O R P O R A T 1 0 N A N D M E M l!I E R O ,. T H E A M E R 1 C A N I N S T I T U T r O F A R C II ! T E c T 5 

FURNISHINC:. ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES I'S'( OR UNDER THE SUPERVISION OIi" C:EUT!Flf'O ARCHITECT<; A. I. A. 



ROBERT JATCHELOR 

ARCHITECT 

PIER 3 SAN FRANCISCO 11• 

June 13, 1969 

Donald S. Tong, Planner 
Sta+e of Hawnii

County of Hawaii Planning Department LAND USE COMMISSION 
Hi lo, Hawaii 

Subject: Hawaiian Ocean View Estates, Lot l, Block 68, and Lots 20, 22, and 24,Block 69. 

Dear Don: 

Pursuant to the request you made last week during our telephone conversatio n I cal led 
Mr. Duran in Honolulu. Since I had previously sent him a copy of my May 31st letter 
to you as well as prints of the same drawings that you have al so rece ived he was aware 
of the development's progress. 

Among other things he said that the only concern of the Land Use Commission at this time 
was to be assured that some reasonable progress was being made for the proper development 
of this site. Since the necessary architectural and structural drawings have been substan­
tially developed, and since Mr. Mattson, the develope r, wishes to proceed immediately 
with the construction of the restau rant building, it was Mr. Duran's suggestion that we file 
for a Building Pe rmit and continue to work directly with your office. 

Therefore, I have put my registration stamp and my signature on two sets of prints which 
have given to Mr. Mattson. 1'm also going to give him the original of this letter which he 
can then pe rsonally hand to you the first of next week. It is his intentions to then take the 
two sets of prints and formally file for a Building Permit. 

If you have any questions whatsoever will you please give these to Mr. Mattson so that he 
in turn can pass the information on to me. 

Very truly yours, 

.2 €. f?e".Z.., -· ~1" ~ ,l E1-«>(i-

Robert Batchelor 

RB:es 

cc: Ramon Duran, Executive Officer, State Land Use Commission 
Harry McKee 
John V. Mattson 
Ame I e Mac Tarlton 

Encl: 

A CALIFORNIA CO RPO R AT I ON ANO M E MBE R 0 1" THE AM l!'.RIC"N IN!ITITUTC 01" A R CHITl!'.CT5 

FURNISHING AR CHITECTU RAL SERVtCE!I a v O R U N DER THE !IUl'ERVl!IION 01" CERTIP'l£0 A l"tCHITl:C T S A. I. A. 
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ROBER. BATCHELOR 

• ( 415 ) 781 - 7320P I ER 3 

May 31, 1969 f 
Donald S. Tong, Planner State o awaii 
County of Hawaii Planning Department lAND USE COMJ ISSIO 
HIio, Hawaii 

Subject : Hawaiian Ocean Vi w E ates, Lot 1, Block 68, ond Lots 20, 22 and 24, Block 69. 

Dear Don: 

Enclosed with t his memo are rints of some of the archltectural drawings my office is current• 
ly w rking on for a restaurant buildlng to be located on the property noted above . As you 
will note th Restaurant Building It If and the adfacent parking ar a wHI only occupy Lot 1 
which hos an or a or approximately 69, 600 sq . ft . 

It fs th Ow er's Intention to bul Id mot I units on Lots 20, 22 and 24 In Block 69 after the 
restauran has b en in operation for a while and after realtstlc traffic studies have been mode 
as to th actual potential ne d for occomodations In this or a of the Island . 

Durin th brief meeting that we h In your office several months ago you lndlcat d that I 
should assume a density factor of 1, 250 sq . ft . of land area per mete I unit. Since th re are 
approxlm ly 133, 680 sq . ft . In th 3 pare Is th maximum would then be 106 motel units . 

On the assumption that the ev ntual m I dev lopment ~ould be a series of one and two 
story structur s I hov made num rous site plan studies . In ev ry solution, and regardless of 
which combination of one and two story structures I designed, I came to the lnes0apable con• 
clusion that thts numb r of units would in no way crowd the site . As a matter of fact quite 
the contrary Is tru • With proper grading all of the larger trees could be saved and there 
would still be quite ample room for a large swimming pool ond landscaped areas. 

Attach d to this m mo ore 3 colored photographs of th property I took during my last In­
spection trip . As you will ncte I used this same vi w when drawing the prospectiv sk tch so 
that you, the Planning Commi$$lon and the Land Use Commission would have a very realistic 
and true picture as to how th restaurant wi 11 appear from the highway . 

As for th restaurant buJlding fts If you ' ll also notice that It is considerably larger than the 
building that was indicated on the first set of drawings pr s nted by Mr. Mattson . I'm happy 
to soy that ofter living in th or a during this past Morch and A ii he returned to n Fran• 
cisco with so much nthusiosm over th potential succ ss of this development that h hod m 

A C A LI F O RN I A CO RPORA T IO N ANO ME M BER OP' THE A.M ER/ C AN INSTITUTE OP' ARCHIT ECT S 

F U RN IS HIN G AR C H I T EC TURAL S ER VIC ES BY O R UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF C ERTIFIED ARC H ITECTS A . I. A. 
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Page 2 

Donald So Tong, Planner 

completely redesign and up-grade the structure. Aesthetically, It is going to be one of 
the finest looking buildings on the entire Island. 

Within the next week or so Mr. Mattson is once again going to return to the Island and 
wtll stop by to see you. At that time J would appreciate your passing on to him any com­
ments you may have regarding either the restaurant building or the entire development. 
He can then pass this information on to me. The drawings are being sent to you at this time 
only for the purpose of giving you an opportunity to give them a preliminary review at your 
convenience. When you do have this meeting with Mr. Mattson you can then let him know 
how many sets of drawings and what procedures should be used when making a formal sub­
mittal. 

It's my understanding that the full Planning Commission will have to act on this matter. 
Since I am just starting the preliminary drawings for a relatively large hospital in Honolulu 
it would appear that I am going to continue making frequent trips to the Is land. Therefore, 
as soon as I know the date when the Planning Commission will meet to formally hear this 
matter I'll rearrange my own schedule accordingly so that both Mr. Mattson and I will be able 

ake an appearance to describe the project to the Commission. 

When Mr. Mattson does see you he 'II show you a number of other photographs I took of the 
property. I'm also going to send a copy of this letter and set of prints to Mr. Duran so that 
he wi 11 have some idea as to what progress we 're making • 

Looking forward to seeing you again in the not too distant future. 

Very truly yours, 

Robert Batchelor 

RB:es 

cc: Ramon Duran, Executive Officer, State Land Use Commission 
Harry McKee 
John V • Mattson 
Ame le Mac Tarlton 

Encl: 



March 5, 1969 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji, Director 
Planning Commission 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

Subject: Rescinding Special Permit to Harry McKee 
LUC File - SP62-21 

Pursuant to your Commission's request 
to initiate steps to rescind the above 
Special Permit, please be advised that the 
Land Use Commission on February 7, 1969, 
voted to stay all action to revoke this 
Special Permit invview of the following eveats: 

1. November 15, 1968 - The Land Use 
Commission received your Commission ' s 
request and requested that the 
Executive Officer request Harry McKee 
to show justification for the con­
tinuation of this Special Permit. 

2. December 24, 1968 - Mr. Richard T. Ishida, 
attorney for Mr. McKee responded to 
the Land Use Commission's request 
and stated that construction plans 
for the restaurant, bar, office, and 
motel facilities were being prepared 
and that Corporation Construction, 
Limited, a local construction firm, 
is scheduled to be contractor. He 
also stated that materials for the 
construction had been purchased and 
were scheduled to be shipped from 



Mr. Raymond Suefwj,i, Director 
March 5, 1969 
Page 2 

the Mainland on January 11, 1969, 
including the necessary construction 
tools. He also stated that documents 
to substantiate all of the foregoing 
would be submitted in the near future. 

3. January 17, 1969 - The Land Use 
Commission at their regulat meeting 
was advised of the contents of 
Mr. Ishida's letter. The Commission 
requested further investigation on 
this matter and a status report at 
their next meeting. 

4. January 29, 1969 - In response to 
the Commission's request, a letter 
was received from Mr. Robert Batchelor, 
a San Francisco architect, which 
stated that he was recently retained 
by Mr. John Mattson and a 
Mr. Amele Tarlton to develop site 
plans for a restaurant and motel 
project. He also advised that a 
SO-year lease agreement with a 
49-year lease renewal clause was 
arranged between these two parties 
and Mr. McKee, dated May 8, 1968. 
He also agreed to meet with the 
Land Use Commission and any other 
governing bgdy to resolve any 
questions relating to the use of 
this property. A copy of this 
letter was sent to Donald Tong of 
your department. He indicated that 
working drawings would probably be 
~iled within several weeks after 
meeting with the Hawaii County 
Planning Department. 

s. February 7, 1969 - At a regular 
meeting of the Land Use Commission 
in Honolulu, Mr. Batchelor's letter 
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was discussed: and the Commission 
voted to stay all action to revoke 
this Special Permit and requested 
that the Executive Officer continue 
to obtain progress reports on this 
project from time to time and 
report to the Commission any sig­
nificant deviation from the 
tentative schedule. 

6. February 8, 1969 - The Land Use 
Commission received a letter fran 
Mr. Ishida, attorney, which 
included a copy of the lease 
assuring the Land Use Commission,. 
that the lessees inten~ to complete 
their planned venture and offering 
to have Mr. McKee appear before the 
Commission if necessary. 

At the present time it appears as though 
this project is again active as a result of 
your Commission's inquiry. If for any reason 
in the future it appears that this Special 
Permit is again dormant, all indications are 
that the Commission will initiate proceedings 
to void this Special Permit. 

If there are any questions concerning 
this matter, contact this office: and we will 
be pleased to cooperate. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 



February 13, 1969 

Mr. Richard T. Ishida 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 826 
Kealakekua, Kona, Hawaii 96750 

Dear Mr. Ishida: 

This is to acknowledge your letter of 
February 8, 1969 regarding Mr. McKee'• special 
permit to construct a restaurant-bar operation. 

In response tot he question you raised, 
we are enclosing a copy of our letter addressed 
to Mr. Robert Batchelor indicating the Land Use 
Coamiaeion'• action on February 7, 1969 regarding 
this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

Encl. 
cc: to Hawaii Planning Commission with copy of 

Ishida' s letter 



RICHARDT. ISHIDA 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

FINANCE FACTO R S BU ILDING 
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KEALAKEK U A , KONA, HAWAII 96750 

TELE P H O NE 23 3-46 4 

February 8, 1969 
lffi~ ©ffi:0 W ~ ID) 

FEB l'_~o9 

Mr. Ramon Duran State of Hawaii 
Executive Officer LAND USE COMMISSION 
Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

RE: S~(T) To Construct and Operate Restaurant, Bar, 
Office and Motel Facilities on Parcels TMK 
9-2-81: 49, 50, 51; and 9-2-83: 21, Third Division 

Dear Mr. Duran : 

Since receipt of your letter dated January 20, 1969 
I immediately contacted Mr. Harry McKee, my client, for documents 
to support his position that the current lessees of the above­
captioned parcels are in the midst of completing certain plans 
for construction upon said parcels. 

We have not as of this date received any documents 
from them, however, my client is in receipt of a copy of a 
letter addressed to you from Robert Batchelor, the lessee's archi­
tect. I note that he has discussed the plans of the lessees 
concerning the above-captioned parcels. 

In any event, I am enclosing a copy of the lease 
entered into by my client, Mr. Mckee and Messrs. Mattson and 
Mac Tarlton. 

I trust that the information you have as to the planned 
construction upon the above-captioned parcels will be sufficient 
for the Commission to defer action upon the special permit , or 
allow the lessees reasonable to complete their planned venture . 
In any event, Mr. McKee will be willing to attend the next 
commission meeting should it be necessary. 
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May I be informed whether such attendance by Mr. 
McKee will be necessary. 

Ve~r~JY ~ f(/ /?/
~;3~~~~
V C_Richard T. Ishida 

Encl. 
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LEASE AGREEMENT 

• 1~1 )1 /
THIS INDENTURE made this ,~ ', • day of J cl'/, ,-------;.....,,.----

' 1968, by and between HARRY McKEE, whose mailing address is 

Star Route, Box 75, Captain Cook, Hawaii, 96704, hereinafter 

c.r.lled the "Lessor•, and JOHN V. MATTSON, whose res.idence and 

mailln9 address is 20 Serrano Drive, San Francisco, California 

9413~, and AMELE MAC TARLTON, whose residence and mailing addreaa 

is 65 Be~ Mar, Daly City, California 94015, hereinafter called 

the ".Le.ssee"r 

w IT NE s s E ~ H Ta A Ts 

THE LESSOR, in consideration of the rent hereinafter 

rAserved, and of the covenants herein contained and on the part 

of the Lessee to be observed ana perfonned, hereby rents and 

leases to Lessee, and Lessee hires and takes from Lessor, to 

o ccupy and use for authorized purposes, those certain premises 

de5cribed as follows, 

Lot ! , Block 68, area 6'), 667 square feet, -situate in 
the County and State ~f Hawaii, as shown on the map 
of Hawaiir.n Ocean View £states, duly recorded in the 
Bureau of Cot•veyancee- :,f tne State of Hawaii as file 
plrm No. 73b, be:i.u9 a porti Jn of the lands conveyed 
to the Lessor h~rej_n, by deed recorded in the Bureau 
of Con,reyanc,:•s. 

·Lots J:.. 69, area 154,076 square 
feet S te of Hawaii, as shown 
on E tates, dul, recorded 
in , tate of Haw ii as 
fi ldnds conveyed to 

1n the Bureau of 



10 DVS MD TO ll0LD t'1US ~• together wi~h ._ rifht.a, 

••-nu, privil..,_.• alld appurtenance• thereunto NlOft91afJ 

m- apperUinin9, unt.o Le•- for tha t.el'ID of rUTY (50) TDll8 

eGB11NDci119 on t.he 18t.h day of ~pril, 1168, and teninatJ.aw on 

the 17th day of A~il, 2018, tNDject u eneaaion •• bltnia 

provided, Le•- yieldiag and paying 1:llltretar unw Leeeor duril'MJ . 

the firet rIVB (I) YDU, tht 8\a of OD JRlll)UD MID II0/100 

tlOLLAaS (fl00.00) per IIOllth. Said -OQllt 9hall be paid u Leaaor 
. 

on t.be l•t day of each aad every DODth in advaace. After rrvs 

(5) YEAR& the rent ahall be N9otiat.ed by the par~i•• henill on 

a groaa percenuge of receipt• baeias holNtver, in ao eYeat. allall 

•aid rent be l••• thal'i •IVB HUIIDRED DOlal,».8 (fS00.00) per ••~• 

AJID LB880ll hereby covenant.a and a9reea with Le•-•• 

followa, 

.1. Upon peyaeat. of tlw rent •• aton•id aad upon 

ob•rvance and perfonuaaee ot the coven.an~• by Le•- bania­

afur contained, Le•- 8!lall peaceably hold and enjo, ..id 

prenli.N• for the tera hereby renud •114 1•••4 vithou- h.1.Ddr•ce 

or int.rrupt.ion by Le•••• hi• beira, ••cu"r•, adlliai•uatera, 

•••igna or any ot.ber pereon or peraOIUI lawfully olaill.1119 by, 

throu9h or under thaa eacept. •• herein e11preaaly provided. 

2. Le•- ahall have the right of po•-••ion of uid 

pr-ine, excluding the preHnt •t.ruct.ur•• and iaprow1■1at.e 

thereon, upon t.he exe<N•ion c,f thi• Lea• A~nt.. 

IJID nm L&UD ben'by covenant.a and a9r•• with t.be 

Lea80r •• follows, 

the united &t.at.e• of ,_.ric• •• above-..ntiooed without n~iee or 

de..nd, at the Le••or•• address above-,.nt.i ned or at uy ot.har 

place designated by aeid IAaaor in writing, 

https://N9otiat.ed
https://teninatJ.aw


2. A88J;51! 1 JHlTGAG&, SUBJ,!! 1 

or aort.g89e tlu• Le•• or eublet t:..be whole or any port.ion of 

t.he dlllli•d pr-iH• wi~t the prior writ.ten canNnt. of U. 

Leaaor, provided, however, tbat the Leeaor ahall nott as-bitruily 

or unreasonably withhold aw:h conNat. and provided, furt.ber, «bat 

t.b• Le ■aor shall not require the payment. of any IIIOIA8Y •• • coadiUoe 

of 9i•ill9 auch conNnt., •XC41~ ~ cover any aoataor f••• t.herel:,y 

inc:mned, 

3 .. TAD8 MD OIBBll CBARCDIS1 Le•- will pay or oaQN 

to be paid at. lean ten (10) &aya lMtfor• the - bteme 69-

linquent all u,eea, ••••-»t.•, raua, obar~• and nher ou1'­

qoia9a of every deacript.l.on to v'hich Aid pnai•• n any part 

t.hltreot or any iaprov•••nta thereon, or lAeeor or Le•- 1n 

reepect thereof, ..Y at aay t.iae during ui4 tenn b4I ••-••d 

or McOIIII liable, ~r the - ahall be •••••d to or payable 

by Leaeor or IA•- prOY.lded, however, t:hat. with napect to •r 
aa•s-nt ..de under any bet.terJNnt or improvement. in law •tu 
Jl8)' be payable in inet.allaanta, IA•- aball be requ.t."'1 to pay 

only auch iaat.allaenu of principal togetlMH' vith intenat oa 

unpaid balance• t.bereof •• ahall became due aad payel• tlu'iDCJ 

eeid tena, 

Le•- vill at 

Le••••• own eapenee durin9 t.he whole o.f ..id t.en 118k•, build, 

aaiAt.ain, arad repair all f•ncea, aewera, draine, road•, Cllrbs, 

aidewalka and parking arH• Vhich aay be required by law t.o be 

aade, built, ..1ntained and repaired upon or adjoining or ill 

connection with or for t:he UN of said premi"• or UIJ' part thanof, 

https://deacript.l.on


9. 9:!ARY!ISI o, LAW!• · L••- will at. all tiaee 

4'trla9 •id ten keep •id premi•• in a naaoauly cleu. 

n•r1,- •d Military cond.lt.ion ancl obNrve and perfora all 1-. 

ordinaacea. rule• ar.d regulation• aow or henafur •de by any 

pvenaent.al aut~lt;y fer~ t.iae beJ.!l9 applicable to Mid 

pre.i•• or aay iaprcr-111,at. i-.hereon or uie thereof, and will 

in6Naaity and hold Leaaor haral••• apia•t all act.lone, and.ta, 

daaave• and ~1•111• lJy vh.oa11CNtver br01&9bt. or -a. by reaaan of~ 

aon-ab•n•nc• or aon-perforaanc:• ot ..1d lawa, ordi.Daftcrea, r'11••• 

and requlatioe• or oft.hi• covenant, 

6. WAD or RW!9YD!§II!•• IA•- vill at Le•--•• 

0111m expen• fr• U.. to t.iae and at. all t.iaea dlll'in9 nt.4 ua 

"-Pall building• and illpro.,...nu DOW or bareafur built.• 

t.M land blr•by dlaiffd in 9ood order, condlt.ion ud npair, 

reasonable ~•rand u• ther•ot and dalla9e neultin9 fr- act.a 

of God other than fin arad •-"nded coverage riaka eaeeptedt 

7. J!SP!SflOlh Le•- will penait LeallO&' an4 lAa..., •a 

agent• at all naoonable UJN• cturin9 •id tona to ....... -.tel 

pntni•• and eD111ine t.be etatA of devel t. and repair aad 

condition• thereof. or to •xhibit the pnai•• to proapecUve 

tel'Mlllt.a. purchaNra CR" other•. IA••• will repair and ..ke vood 

at"-•-•• awn expen• all defect• reca,aired by~ proviai•• 

of thi• i.... t.o be npaind by Le•- of vhich n~ice aluall be 

9iven by Leeaar or i..aaor'• •vent• vit.bin thirty (JO) d•r• afte.' 

t'be giviag of •-=h n~ic:9 or aucb other reaaonabl• tJ.N ae -y 

be cJ.fied ~her•~• lf Le•Me fail• t.o IMU t.h• nec:eaeuy 

repair• vi.thin the t.iae atipul ted, Le ■eor ..,. aan or e•u• auc:h 

repairs to be ma<1· • If IA•a01' makes or c uw• •uch r...ira to 

be ff\•det, LeaNe vill f orthvt th pay to L•s•or the coat t:hereof cm 

deaaad . 

https://pvenaent.al


8. ll0lma AIIJ) LXD8 • ..fore c0111me1J~ing any vork an 

Ni pftllli•• for t.hl or the con•uucti 

of..,. iaprcwa ■•n•• ~non, Lea... will d•p-it vi~ Lee._. 

• bend in aa •ooat aot le•• than~ coat t nob WOS"k, ia 

tona and with aunq, nUefac-tary t.o Leaaor, 911araateeia9 t.be 

cmtpleUon thereof frN an clear ot y -chanica• and u~rtalllen'• 

l •••and will aleo po•t with any governld al authority haYing 

urisdiction thereof any b d required for auch work. Lee... 

vi pay or cauN t.o be paid all cbarve• and coat.• wha\l!Oe,,.r 

tor labor, Mteriala, auppll••• -.n,-.nt and Nnioea of ...,.ry 

nat.ure dinctlt or iadinctly u-4 t.r or 1n cGnllaaU• wit.la 

eucb w rk. Le•- vill aot at aay tille ccaait or nffer any 

act or aegle.ct wheNby Mid preaiNa ·or any illpl(otn ■ ant ~NOil 

or the eatat• of Le- tbenin •ball at aay t.iae chlriacJ Mid 

tena beocl•• allbject to aay att.ac:haent., judCJINllt., lien, cllarge 

r clabraace wbat.ao.v~u:· other than that. apprOYed by Leuor 

and will indelmify •ad hold Le ■aer banal••• a9alaat all 1..., 

co•t and •.-n•• whetaoever vi~ reapect there•o, 

9. !Uflt OW LOUa Le••• will 1teep all gooda, vena. 

mare diN, furni\llN, fixture• and all oU.r property of the 

IA•- • the d-iMd praai•• at. the eol• ri•Jt of \Ila La•-• 

10. l!DJ!N!DYt Le•- vill ill - it.y and bold LeaMr 

hanl••• againat. all claill• nd dallunda for loa• or dallage. 

!.ncludin9 property d•ege, peraon•l injury and vnagful deada. 

ariaing oet of or 1.n cannec:tiCXt with tM u• or occupancy of 

tbo deaiNd preai•• by Le•N• or aay petrltOII claiain9 un4-r 

Le•-, or any accident. or tiN o Nid preai..• or any DuiHllee 

•• r auff•r•d t.bltreon, or any t•ilure by Le•- to kMp 

Mid r-1-• 1n • ••f• condit.i n, and will reimburN LeallOr for 

all Leaaor•• co•~• and expon• , including reasonable attonaey•• 

fee• incurred in cOIUllllcUcm vitli the f•n• of any tNCh crlaiaa, 

-5-
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and will at Le••••• OIW'I\ oxpenee at ll tiacte uintain wi~h ~ 

apect to aeid prea1•• c..-capreherusi q-enerel liaDilit.y inaaruee 

with minimum liait.a of not lesa ::ban fl00,000.00 for injury u 

per•on and not l••• tlut'tll $500,000.00 for injury to more 

than~ person in any one accident e,.r occ.rrence and •lao ln-

ur nee in• ewn not l••• than $20,000.00 :againat. elaim• fcx 

property damage in an iD.urence CCftl)IIDY or conapani•• qualified 

to do bueinee• in the sate of ~ii, and will froa t.1- t.o 

tiae upon r:~~ip"t the:reof depo•~t prompt,ly wit.h Le•aor curent. 

certificat.aa ot auoh inau.rance. such poliey or polici•• aball 

namo teaaor •• addJtional inaur•d and shall cover the enUr• 

demiaed preaiNar 

11. PIU DS'U.lVJfC£a will at Le••••• own 

expense at all t.J.raea ,:luring eaid term keep insured all build­

ing• ere_eted on thl1t land hereby d4NDised during uid tera ~tut: 

lo•e or damage bf !ire wi'th extended coverage, and in time of 

war against war d1111age to tbe xt•n~ nch govenaental ineurance 

i_ obt.ainable at reaaoneble coat,, in the joint. n-• of Leasor 

no Les118e,, in so., insurance company Q corapani•• qualified to 

do bueine•• in the! Bute of Kawai i, and in • 9UII\ equal to t.he 

f~ll inaur nr valt.M of Mid buildinga, and will for ~h•~ purpoee 

pay all pr• iwca nd l!Wll8 of aonoy payabl in r•apect of aueh 

in~urance, and will fram tine to time toX't.hw'itb after receiv.lnv 

t11 1Mme deposit with Lea_,r the policy or polici•• of iAnr•nce 

aod tM receipt. for every premiur1 and 8\1tll of money•• paid, and 

in caH the said bttildirlga be destroyed or daaa99d by fire 

or ot.r..er such casualty, then as oft9n aia the same •ull happen, 

all mo ys retcoiv din respect of such irtsur nee •lutll, with all 

:::onveni nt ~•d• ho laid out r>)I Let:s~-ee Jn rebuildi.ng, repairing,, 

or otheNiH reinatating the ....tail :Ung ir:, a good and wbstantial 

https://rebuildi.ng
https://certificat.aa
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https://fl00,000.00
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menne~ •acording to the plan and &J>4tci f 1cntion gf ~be baildiftv• 

ao destroyed or dmna9ed hy fire or such caau lty or 

according t.o such modi11ed plan aa whall be previou•ly approved 

by Leuor in writing, 

12. LESSO •s BXPDJSE~, IA••· will pay to Leeaor 

upon deaaDd all costs and expenses including reaeoaable at.tom•y•• 

f'Ms incurred by Les~r 1a enforcing any of the cOY1tnant.a of 

I.ea rein c<m ai.ned or in Nl'G(tdying any breech thereof, in 

r ,:overing po••••ion of t.h& deai d pre111i.sea or any part thereof, 

or in coll.ect.ing any delinquent rent., taxes or ot:har charges 

h.eu.."'E:u.nder payable by 1ASM8J 

13. WA,Sfl AJ11D PJ!Lf!lof~_ .~ Le11 • vill not at any 

e or auffcn- any strip or \AB or unlawful. improper, 

or off naive u•• ~f e11id preniae• o~ any part thereof, or any 

u . Qt ._id premi • othe~ than i!oi: the purpoM of development 

th XG;1Jtf in accord ~ with t't~ p"""o,,.iaioaa of thie Le•• r 

14. US-ILl'l'Y CHARCES, Leaa&e ah 11 pay for all 

ut.il it.y e'hllrper 

15. IMPA~ 01' Le••• will not cazry 

any merchandise or do anything on tho demised premise• which 

will in any way 'uir.air or 1nval!dat$ ~be obligation of any 

,,olicy ot inaurane on the pr'1lmiae , or in uy way tend to 

er a1.5ae the insur:imce rat-ea or, t preaiMat 

16. SURRBJlDBJh At the and of nid term, or other 

soo,. , &.tten1i10at:lon o.f t.hia LeaM, Leaeee 'lil.•ill peaceably 

deliver up to Lesaor poaaeaeion of tho 1 nd 'twu:eby dem.laed , 

togf:t~btu· with all buildi.ru,s and r.> her improvements up or 

lOl)'J109' to the ,aw., by wham oeve-r :nade, in good r pair, 

or:1er MW condition, rea11on&bl , 4' "'•Ar antl t ar excepted. 

D l'l :ts H.E:\.UBY MUTt,'u\""..LY I Gl.t.2£0 by an<.l betwGen tl\e 

La•~ and Leaaee •• follove 1 

--7-



1. £0!P!lll!!TJOII • 
prad•• or any pan "8reof, aball be condemed or tille Le•-•• 

a• t.ber.-f reatric:ted by order or NMplir4ffl!lfflt of any .,.._ra-

lllMlt:al a,aency, upon peyaent of any wd or c.mapeaMtion arieiacJ 

from sllCh reatrict:J.•, or con~tion, the Le•... ._11 be 

entitled~ auch divi•ion of the proceeda, aad abe--•t of reat 

and other adjaataent ■ •• llhall be jun aad equitable uader all 

the circuaatallQI ■• 

If the partiee hereto are unable to agree, within 

thirty (JO) day• .aft.er aaeh award•• been paid inc~, upan 

What diviaioa~ annul abatwnt, and ot.ller adj\lataesat.a an juet 

and equitable, the mat.tar ahall 'be de~end.aed by ~ dl•l.at.erened 

per80lla1 one of wam eull be choeen by .-eh of the par•ie• hltn•, 

and the wo ao eho...n ahall •l•ct a third. 'l'be daciaioa of •J' 

two cd the •rbiuator• alaall be final and coneluai-.. QpGII U. 

part..i•• hereto. ftia dee.id.on shall be in writ.iag, aitM4 iA 

duplicate by any wo ~o the ..id arbit.r•~• and_. copy ahall . 

be delivered to each of tile parti•• hex'eco. 

fll9 party deairirMJ arbi:trati,:,a •• aforeaid aball 9ive 

written not.ice -t.o 1:M other party of auch desire, ••1119 ti.Nill 

'the arbitrator Nlected by hint. In the event the ot:her party 

sh.all fail, within a period of twenty (20) daytl atur t.ha ,tviAg 

of such notice, t.o nane bi• arbitrator and t-o notify .. otller 

thereof in wrU;in9; then the par~ no\ in default ■ay pet.icion 

any Court of general equiq, jurisidct.ion within the County in whicib 

the deadaed preni•e are aituetad to appoint. a diainareetad 

person to fil l the pla~ remaining vacant within fifuen (15) day• 

after t.be filing of eeid petiti,:m, i n the vent the two arbi~rat.or• 

so choeen or appointed ahall f l within twenty (20) daya to 

agree upon the third, t.1-n either p rty y petition the court 

in the aforesaid manner. 

...a-
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2. ---D?VBR OP BRBACB1 It is expnaaly 84Jned-
bet:IMen Leaaor and Les... that the acc»ptance of rent or aar 
other benefit• by Leasor shaLl not be de...d to be a waiver 

by hia of aAy breach by the Lesae.e of any covenant l»rein 

con in~. nor of the Leasor•• right ·~ re-entry for brellC'lt of 

covenant or :right to bring au.it for au:maary poaeeaaion. 

l. RBBWAI,1 The Leasor agree• to give t.ba Le•-

the firat right to re-leaae aaid premise• for an additional 

term o~ J'ORff-BDlB (49) Y.BAJtS at the e2;,iratJ.on of the preeeat 

lean agreement on the _. condition• Bild tent• •• hereia 

mentioned. llotice of ~neval sh11lll be giwen to the Leaaor 

by the Le•see no later t:han six (6) JllOntha prior to the 

expir tion of said lea•. 

4 • ~ Oi' COBSTlWC'tI0111 

to c~ce construction of any improvement•• the coat of 

wl:iicll shall be not leas thaA $25.ooo.oo. coneietent with thia 

Lease Agreement. on aai.d premi"• within one year frca datle 

her of. In addition thereto. construction shall be c:Qaplet:ed 

vithi.n SIX (6) MO&l'HS after cCllllNAC.'GDt8n.t, provided, however, 

taat delay cau-d by W.l act of God or any major cauN beycmd ~ 

control of the parties bereto •hall not be included within nch 

SDC (6) MOll'Dt period within which conatruction sball be ca9pleted. 

In tho event that tt.e construction of said improveaenu aa afore­

said is not. ca11wced within one year. Lea... agree• to pay 

Le sor edditicmal amounts over and above the leese rent hereia­

befor ltlel\tioned as f.ollows, 

P'or each JDQDth'• delay .in the connenCe.1Mnt or com­
pletion of aid construction ae herein required after 
t.be first. year of the t rm of th.ta lease, Lesaee aball 
pay L..easor amc:nmta according to the following -.::hedul 

(a) For each fflODtb during the sec d year of. said 
lease the 11\lJl\ of $100.001 

(b) P~ e ch aonth duri ng the third year of id 
lea• thee-. of $200.00 ; 

1 
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tM fon90iag ~t. and acknowledted tllat tMy eJ11tcatiad 
ti. - •• t'bair free~ and deed. 

litiry Piblle In iid toil tiii clty
and county of aan l'nmcieco, 
St.ate of Califocnla ...................................~ 

ANN M. JOHNS 
NOTARY P~BLI C-CALI FORNIA 

' CITY f.• il .( UNTY U~ 
SAN f1,AfKISC(t C 

My Comm 1ss1on E•pores Jan. 2, 1972 1a ....................~·····' 
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February 10. 1969 

Mr. Robert Batchelor. Architect 
Pier 3 

. San Francisco. California 

Subject, Special Permit to Harry McKee to 
con .truct and operate a Restaurant, 
Bar, Office, and Motel Facility on 
TMK 9-2-81: 49, 501 51: and 
TMK 9-2-83: 21, Hawaiian Ocean 
View Estates 

Dear Mr. Batchelor: 

Your letter of January 29, 19691 was 
referred to the Land Use Commission on 
February 7 1 1969, in Honolulu. Please be 
advised that the Commission has stayed all 
action to revok this Special Permit in 
view of the contents of your letter. 

Th Commission has requested that I 
keep them advised of the progres of this 
project from time to tiine. Thus, I would 
appreciate per.iodic-progre s report 
particularly if.they deviate from your 
tentative chedule for completing working 
drawings and filing for a building permit. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN. 
Executive Officer 

cc: Hawaii County Planning Department 



ROBERl 3ATCHELOR 

ARCHITECT 

PIER 3 • SAN FRANCISCO 11 • (415) 781-7320 

January 29, 1969 ffilrn:©~HW~[O) 
Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 

JAN _go 1969 
A 

426 South Queen Street State of owoii 
Honolulu, Hawaii LANO USE COMMISSION 

Subject: Lot l, Block 68, and Lots 20, 22 and 24, Block 69 
Hawaiian Ocean View Estates 

Dear Mr. Duran: 

I would like to thank you for the time and courtesies extended to me yesterday afternoon 
during my telephone call to your office. It was most appreciated. 

In order to avoid any possible misunderstanding I would like to very briefly review my 
own limited knowledge of the background of this property and several of the items we 
discussed relative to it's development. 

Among other things it is my understanding that approximately 6 years ago a Special 
Permit was granted Mr. Harry McKee to develop the above parcels for commercial 
purposes. Since the property has not been developed during this time it is also my 
understanding that the Land Use Commission is now considering taking action to revoke 
the Special Permit. 

I was recently retained by Mr. John Mattson and Mr. Amele Tarlton to develop site 
plan studies for a restaurant and motel project and then develop the final working 
drawings for the restaurant building. I have in my possession the lease agreement 
they have with Mr. McKee dated May 8, 1968. This lease is for 50 years with a 
49 year renewal clause. In addition to developing the drawings mentioned above 
Mr. Mattson and Mr. Tarlton have requested that I meet with the Commission, if 
necessary, or any other governing body, to be absolutely sure that all questions 
relating to the use of this property have been resolved. Since a general contractor 
has not been selected they have also requested that I file the necessary Building 
Permit Applications with the County immediately upon finishing the drawings. 

Just before calling you I did call the County and had a brief conversation with Don 
Tong. He advised me of the fact that any development on this property is subject 
to Architectural Review. He is sending me an up-to-date Zoning Ordinance and 
Planning Code since my documents are several years old. 

A CAL IF O RN I A CO RP O RAT IO N AND MEMBER OF THE AMERICAN INST I TUTE 01" ARCH I TECTS 

F U RNI S HIN G A R CHI T EC TURAL SE R VIC E S BY OR UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF CERTIFIED ARCHITl'.CT S A. I. A. 

https://ARCHITl'.CT


Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 
Page 2 
January 29, 1969 

In closing let me say that I have been told by my clients that they are most anxious 
to proceed with the development of the drawings and actua I construction once they 
are assured of the fact that there are no land use problems. I anticipate once again 
making the trip to Hi lo in the next 2 or 3 weeks for a plan check meeting with the 
County Planning and Building Department. The actual Building Permit Application 
and my finished working drawings would probably then be filed within several weeks 
after this meeting. 

Please let me know if you need any additional information. 

Very truly yours, 

RB:pb 

cc: Harry Mc Kee 
John V. Mattson 
Ame le Mac Tarlton 
Donald Tong 



MEMO FOR FILES 

SP(T) 62-21 - HARRY F. McKEE, Kau District, Hawaii 

I received a long-distance call from San Francisco from a Mr. Bob 

&¢helor, architect, who has been in contact with Donald Tong of the Hawaii 

County Planning Commission and was advised to contact me regarding preparation 

of plans for a restaurant and motel on the McKee property. He advised that 

a Mr. John Matson (a man of considerable means) has requested that he begin 

immediately to prepare design and construction plans for this facility. He 

also stated that Mr. Matson has a 50-year lease on the property with an addi­

tional 49-year first option. 

Mr. Bachelor advised that he has done 52 Holiday Inns and over 40 Howard 

Johnson Restaurants and that he is competent, registered to practice in 

Hawaii, and qualified to execute the project. He did, however, mention that 

he has been to Hawaii about ten times in the last two years and that he is 

familiar with the South Point area and can't understand why anyone would want 

to build a restaurant and motel facility in that area. He did, however, 

state that he will confirm our conversation by letter to assure the Commission 

that progress is now being made on the special permit and he will include a 

timetable for development. 

R. Duran 



January 20, 1969 

Mr. Richard T. Ishida 
Attorn y t Law 
Finance Factors Building 
P. O. Box 826 
Kealak ku, Kona, Ha ii 96750 

Dear Mr. Ishida: 

Subject: SP(T) 62-21 To Con truct and Op rate 
estaurant, Bar, Offic, and Motel 

Facilities on Parcels TMK 9-2-81: 49, 
SO, 51: and 9-2-831 21, Third Division 

This is to dvis you that we re in receipt 
of your letter dated December 24, 1968, stating 
that th project has b en initiated, that 
materials have been ordered from the inland, 
and that further vidence would forthcoming 
within t weeks from date of your letter. 

Please be advised that as of thi date, 
we have not received any further vidence 
r g rding the construction of this project. 
The Land Use Commis ion, at their meting of 
Janu ry 17, 1969, in Honolulu, r quested 
further investigation on this atter and a 
status report 
your expediti
appreciated. 

t 
ou 
• 

their next meeting. 
reply would be ince

Therefore, 
rely 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Ex cutive Officer 

CCI R ymond Suefuji 



RICHARDT. ISHIDA 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

F INAN CE F A CT O R S B UI LD ING 

POS T O FFI CE B OX 826 

KEALAKEK U A , KONA, HAWAII 96750 Sta I waii 
T E L EP H O N E 233-464 LAND USE COMMISSION 

December 24, 1968 

Mr. Ramon Duran 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: SP (T) To Construct and Operate Restaurant, 
Bar, Office and Motel Facilities on Parcels 
TMK 9-2-81: 49, SO, 51 and ~2-83: 21, Third 
Division. 

Dear Mr. Duran: 

Your letter to Mr. McKee dated December 10,1968, 
concerning the above captioned matter has been referred to 
me. 

In response to your request in said letter the 
following information is hereby being submitted at this time: 

The present construction plans for the property 
above-mentioned calls for a restaurant-motel facility to be 
built shortly. Tentatively Corp. Construction, Ltd . , a local 
construction firm is scheduled to be the contractor. Materials 
for said construction has been purchased and is scheduled to be 
shipped from the mainland on January 11, 1969. The necessary 
tools for the construction has also been purchased and scheduled 
to be shipped. The plans and specifications for the construction 
are completed and will be submitted to the Building Department 
of the County of Hawaii for approval . Documents to substantiate 
all of the foregoing will be submitted to your office . 
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RICHARDT. ISHIDA 
ATTORNE Y AT LAW 

Mr. Ramon Duran 
Land Use Connnission December 24, 1968 

This letter is being written solely for the purpose 
of informing you that Mr. McKee is currently actively planning 
to develop the property mentioned above in accordance with 
the special permit issued to him by the Land Use Connnission. 
We are presently in process of gathering all the necessary 
documents which will be sent to you as soon as they are 
compiled, which we anticipate in about two weeks. 

~uly yours, ~ ✓ 

/;)/:-~~
(_,,,/ ~hard T. Ishida 

RTI:jmf 

cc: Planning Commission 
Harry McKee 



December 10, 1968 

Mr. Harry F. McKee 
Waiohinu 
Kau, Hawa'i 

Dear Mr. McKee: 

Subject: SP(T)62-21 To Construct and Operate 
Restaurant, Bar, Office, and Motel 
Facilities on Parcels ll'MK 9-2-81: 49, 
SO, 51: and 9-2-83: 21, Third Division 

A letter to the Land Use Commission from 
Raymond Suefuji, Planning Director, County of 
Hawaii, was received which advised that the 
Planning Commission recommended the above 
subject permit be rescinded. 

This permit, according to our records, was 
issued over six years ago subject to several con­
ditions requiring County of Hawaii approval. 
Building plans were also submitted in support 
of the Special Permit showing a real estate 
office as a part of the floor space in a com­
mercial building. Staff investigation of the 
site indicated that a single-family residence 
on one of the parcels is being used as a real 
estate office. 

The Land Use Commission considered the 
County Planning Commission ' s recommendation and 
has requested that you submit evidence to the 
Commission on the progress being made to c~n­
struct and operate a restaurant, b r, office, 
and motel facilities in order that the Commission 
may evaluate County Planning Commission ' s request. 

It would also be helpful if you would 
include any documents showing that the existing 



Mr. Harry F. McKee 
Page 2 
December 10, 1968 

real estate office baa received the approval 
of the County pursuant to the Special Permit 
conditions imposed by the County and the 
Landu e Commissiai on October 24, 1962. 

Should you have any questions regarding 
this matter, feel free to contact this office. 

Vecy truly yours, 

0 DURAN 
Executive Officer 

cc: Raymond Suefuji, Planning Director 
County of Hawaii 
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State of Hawaii 
D USE coMMlSSlON 

December 6, 1968 

Mr. Raymond H. Suefuji 
. County of Hawaii , 

25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Special Permit to Construct and Operate a Restaurant 
Bar, Office and Motel Facilities on Lots in Hawaiian 
Ocean View Estates Subdivision, Kahuku, Kau, Hawaii. 

Dear Mr. uefuji: 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter addressed 
to Mr. Harry F. McKee dated November 20, 1968, concerning the 
aoove captioned matter.· eedless to say Mr . McKee was quite 
alarmed to be advised of the action of the Planning Commission 
concerning r. McKee's special permit. 

Mr. McKee is aware of the fact that some cons~ruction 
was anticipated to have been commenced earlier. However, while 
the ~lanning Commission is of the opinion that nothing has been 
done to date,' please be advised that r. McKee has been operating 
his real estate office from the subject lot for some time. Also, 
in reliance of the special permit, Mr. McKee has entered into a 
lease agreement whereby the lessees are to commence construction 
of any improvements on said lots on or before May, 1969. 

Since the special permit issued was open ended, it was 
antic pated or expected by Mr. McKee .that should any steps be 
taken by the Land Use Commission or the Planning Commission of this 
County to affect the status of the special permit, he would be 
notified of ~uch anticipated action. Since it is apparent that 
Mr. cKee had a special permit in effect for sometime it would 
appear to be only fair that before the Planning Commission took 
action upon the matter Mr. McKee be informed of what was 
anticipated. 



Raymond H. Suefuji December 6, 1968 

Accordingly, we ask that the Planning Commission 
reconsider their action taken on September 27, 1968. 

Very truly yours, 

Richard T. Ishida 

RTI :jmf 

cc: ~and Use Commission 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Kahilu Hall 
Kamuela, Hawaii 

November 15, 1968 - 12 : 00 p.m. 

Commissioners Present : Wilbert Choi, Chairman Pro Tempore 
Shelley Mark 
Sunao Kido 
Alexander Napier 
Ggro Inaba 
Leslie Wung 
Shiro Nishimura 

Commissioners Absent : c. E. s. Burns, Jr. 
Keigo Murakami 

Staff Present: Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 
Ah Sung Leong, Planner 
Jack Morse, Legal Counsel 
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer 

Persons planning to testify during today•s proceedings were 
duly sworn in by Chairman Choi. 

HEARINGS 

PETITION BY HISAHARU AND KIMIKO IKEDA (A68-198) TO RECLASSIFY 
2.95 ACRES IN THE AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT INTO AN URBAN DISTRICT AT 
KAINALIU, KONA 

Mr. Duran presented staff report recommending approval of 
the mauka portion of the property, comprising approximately one 
acre, since the property in question is in close proximity to 
trading and employment facilities, basic services are available, 
topography is satisfactory, and the land is contiguous to an 
existing Urban District (see copy of report on file). 

A general description of existing uses and districts 
surrounding subject property was offered by Mr. Duran, with the 
aid of maps. A design showing the proposed supermarket and 
surrounding p~rking area was also presented. Mr. Duran elaborated 
that staff was recommending that one acre of the property in ques­
tion be rezoned rather than the 2.95 acres to conform with the 



, 
... 

- .5 - ..L,...., 1...., .....,. 

facilities by June, they could go to the County and initiate a 
request for an extension. 

Commissioner Nishimura moved to amend the Land Use Cornmissicm' s 
action of October 18, 1968, to incorporate alternat i ve A 
recommended by the Attorney General's office (see copy of letter 
on file). The motion was seconded by Com."llissioner Inaba and 
unanimously passed. 

NK{T MEETING DATE 

November 29th on Molokai was set us the date for the next 
Land Use Commission meeting. 

ASPO CONFERENCE 

Mr. Duran reported tha t R swving s o f $ 2,000 from the salary 
account in the LUC budget may b e c1va i l v.bl e for poss i bly two mem­
bers to attend the 1969 ASPO Confe:i::· ence in April. However, 
insofar as the 1970 Conference i s conce:~ned, it wouJ.d probably 
cost in the neighborhood of $700 per co~feree so the ~ if 10 
we re to attend, it would mean an out-of-state travel request of 
$7,000 in the budget. 

R~SCINDING OF SPECIAL PERMITS - COUNTY OF HAWAII 

Mr. Duran called the Commiss i.on _! s attention to c. letter 
r e ceived from the County of Hawaii requesting that t .he Land Use 
Com,"llission rescind bvo special permits which were or en-ended 
(with no definite construction da ~e or failure to ccmply with 
construction date). Mr. Duran advised that this dio. not apply to 
the Ben Hess special permit mentioned in the letter since it did 
carry a time limitation a:1d has expired. 

However, in the case of Harry McKee 8 SP62-21. t:i~ere was no 
cut-off date for t he ,:·pecial permit to construct an office, 
restaurant, bar and hotel facilitie s . It was the County's 
feeling that ar,1ple time had elapse d for the construction to begin. 
Although a real estate office did exist, this was merely a con­
version of an existing dwe lling a n d not part of a nEw building as 
indicated in the special per mit request. 

It was Mr. Duran's feeling that the applicant should be given 
an opportunity to appear before t:.:-.e Corrrnission and show justifi­
cation for continuation of the spec i 2 '. pe:::-mit. Mr. Duran 
requested Mr. Morse to comment on the legal implications involved 
here. 
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Mr o Mors·e submitted that there was nothing in the statutes 
or the LUC Regulations governing open-end special permits o He 
felt that some guidance from the Attorney General's office as 
to whether the Commission could request petitioner to appear 
before this body to show cause why the permit should not be 
revoked might be advisable o 

Chairman Choi dire cted the Executive Of ficer to write a 
letter to Mr o McKee requesting that he present evidence to the 
Commission to show cause for the delay in constructiono 

FIRST QUARTERLY RROGRESS REPORT FROM ECKBO , DEAN, AUSTIN AND 
WILLIAJ."11S 

Mr o Williams reported that he had been concentrating on the 
neighbor islands and that he would be completing the formal .inter­
views by the end of November o Mr . Eckbo has conducted 20 
interviews on Oah~ and all of the large landowners have been 
contactedo The questionnaires are presently being processed, 
and the responses have been encouraging. The petition and special 
permit analyses and the uses within the Conservation District are 
pretty much under control , ready to be transferred on to the 
punch cardso 

Mro Williams advised that two meetings had been held with the 
Hawaii Planning Director to discuss issues , two with the Maui 
Planning Director, one meeting with the Kauai Planning Director, 
and that he had an appointment for December 12 to meet with the 
Honolulu Planning Commissiono 

Commissioner Nishimura suggested that ivlr. Williams contact 
I"1r. Robinson about the rumored sale of Niihau Island. 

Since there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 



SHUNICH I KIMURA 
RAYMOND H . SUEFUJ I 

CHAIRMAN AND EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAIi 

HILO, HAWAII 96720 

November 12 , 1968 

Mr. Ramon Duran 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: Rescinding of Special Permits 

PLANNING DIRECTOR 

State of Hawaii 
lAND USE COMMISSION 

At its meeting of September 27, 1968, the Planning Commission 
took the following action: 

It was unanimously agreed to recommend that the State Land Use 
Commission initiate steps to rescind those special permits 
which were open-ended (which had no date by which construction 
should start or those which had not complied with the starting 
date: 

1. Ben Hess, File SP 66-32, which had an extension up to 
October 26, 1968, and which still has not begun construc­
tion. 

2. Harry McKee, LUC File 62-21, recently converted a residence 
into a real estate office this summer which in part shows 
beginning of a commercial development. However, neither 
the restaurant, bar, office and motel facilities have been 
started. 

The Commission feels that more than fair and adequate time has 
been allowed for these proposed developments. 

We waited until after October 26, 1968, before writing you in 
order to give the developer, Ben Hess in this case, his full 
extension time. 

/) . / / ~ • 

~~~,.£- ~(_/1- . 

Raymond H. Suefuji, Planning Director 

DT:lat 
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MARGARET M. KAAUA, COUNTY CLERl SUMAKO HAYASHI, DEPUTY CLER!( 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

November 26, 1962 
IN REPLY REFER 

TC: C-3204/PWC-26 

Mr. Rowland J. Darnell 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
426 s. Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Darnell: 

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Hawaii at its 

meeting of November 21, 1962, endorsed the action of the 

Planning &Traffic Commission regarding the special use permit 

of Harry F. McKee to construct and operate a restaurant, bar, 

real estate office on one lot. 

Very truly yours, 

~ ~ /(a-c~ ~ 
(Mr~.) Ma~gare~ aua 
COUNTY CLERK 

a 

cc: Planning & Traffic Commission 

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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STATE OF HAWAI I 
;:..AND USE COMMISSION LUC File 

Appl i cant(s)_~____________......,_____~ 

Lt-26 Ql1een Street Public Hearing at~~~~~~~~~-­
Honolulu, Hawaii onl.J!.!!!!;!!!~L!:!L.~~---

SPECIAL PERMIT 

T~e Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, pursuant to hearing and considera­
t i on required by the provisions of Act 187, SLR 1961, hereby grants special per­
mission to use the following described property: · 

for the following purpose(s): 

the fo~lowing c~nditions, in the 0 .. 

• 

(Signed)_____________ 

(Title)____________ 



Mom AfPLICA.TION~ KP-..HtlXU 
SPBCW. USE Pmt'IJ:T 

Public Hearing h9ld at 2a~m p.b!o, s ,p1.emb~ l.8, 19620 Kailtu...rrooo 

Application hms 'b9©n made by Hrirey ii'.. M<illo:a j~o,r ~ 51 ac.na ! m.1.t to OOiHJi.ruc-t oocx 
ops.rate a restrwmnt, ba1r, ~ os • ~ off:.\eo Oi'l oo.w lot m. i & r.zo~1. qm;io.t:ion on 
thNe e.djacmt lots in tb·:l Har1dl&n o V1w Est.a~o su.~'lvlsicm. 

Tb& st.s~t, bar and offica ~ pr"Op!)w,d on a etW and OM•0 iwl.f acre corw~:r lot 
&coting on tM Mema1'1hoa Hig~, and tbs ootal. opan.~n (1 OI(" more t:uilcllnga) is 
planned f'or on thl"86 lots aPPN)ld.riltAtG-~y ~n- aC;ft)v 1a ~. 

'l'be plan. shows a bu.1ld1ng ubiob 1nol cloa s real e~tate offi , sna . st r,p ~ ti1 oown 
sents at tb9 counter, a covered oat.1,ng area (op®tl)', mnd livin_~ famllt.1...- .. (E&t.-ttMted 
cost 1s at l.Gast $40,000.) The loe&tion o tl • &m oaP.n~t oo tound in the ft..·,nc Also 
shown &M aroas in the bttildi.ng to&" g~to:rs 2.nd otot•ago w..k a."ld pump and 1':Utar 
c:,quipaent. It 1s ~ that go dimposial nli. oo by oosspool. lfa fl,-C'!' r-'.LAW 1s 
available s~ parld.ng, ~td.on ot" d:ri~,syat) t'klltll.ils on th¢, met.el {} wit:,, 
QOSto s1Ht ete.) are not yst ~d¥• , r.• 

Mr. NeV0la states that tho cnmm- b1.fflsolt' mll li.ve there aT&E! Op,r.' 'U°J tl1:, h"E1.J'.l;')ts~. 
Constructl.on will st$rt ~u.,ly 011 aptlr."O at eit :::_w)J.oo~i.cn sinf!ic: ~ a::,n ':.h-.:g h:J.rs bean 
arranged. 

We do not ha~ ef'IY intonation tfnrathe!I~ rv;;,stir"let.toas m1 iir(x:i~ t by the s b6i11,·.oh~• in 
tha uae ot any-lot, although a mhopp,.ng C!lntcr block is deaigmr!tet.l r. block ·1,-:~ in ·ihs 
Orl.g1MJ. subdivision plar.1. Th0 mibdividcr h :.s iq>lled in adv~"t:~.sir.a t:!?:tt ...hoi•,r;1 tJill 
be u.ooo ooo...aC4:"9 Nsident.ial lots in a "pla."nlcK! cor~mm:tft~ An at:.f"?11'SH'' ti: c :.i th~ ~'bdivid.m

by . OSl ,,u:i.:J qtWt.Sl t,:.o.Ci': 3.$ C, '!")~)f.;"(lJ«:i SCX,'llo 

The probl.Gm tar:t!4/tbe Pltmning Comlus :1cn i..'l tb:ll qufist..\oo of s tt.1.ng r:.l ~~c: r'.s::n~ for 
othelr lots along the big • . _,__ JfJ._it n questio cit tirrr'G c;-'.'li " fi:i;'Si. sc1.~11"'Qct~ 'i '\0:;"0 
is also tb0 Jmowladgo tb9.!,/ ~eity, tolepho. ·i9 l.~tor., nor se~.tet• s r1r1.G~ c: p:i.s-to., 
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PLANN ING AND TRAFFIC COMMISS ION / 
COUNTY OF HAWAII h 

HI LO , HAWAII , U.S. A. 

Ocr 4
October 2, 1962 

Mr. Rowland J . Darnell 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commi ssion 
426 S. Queen Street 
Ho :1.elulu 13, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Darnell : 

The Planning and Traffic Co:nrnission, at its special meeting of 
October 2, 1962, co~sidered the application of Harry F. McKee for a special 
use permit to construct and operate a restaurant, bar, real estate office 
on one lot and a metel operation en three adjacent lots in the Hawaiian Ocean 
View Estates subdivision in Kahuku., Kau, Hawaii. 

The Co::nmission voted to reco::nmend the granting of special use permit 
f er the restaurant, effice, and bar building only, in that a gooi eating and 
stopping place at aboit this location will be beneficial and will not affect 
surrounding area adversely; subject t e the followings 

1. The building be constructed to conditions c9vered by Land Use 
Ce mnission1 s staff report. 

2. Conpletion of the subdivision r esdway so that access is provided 
only from that roadway and not from the government roadway. 

The request for the mdtel vd.11 be considered on its merits when more 
details on it are available. 

Yours very truly, 

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION 

;~-~ 
lli.roshi Kasamoto 
Director 

lat 

cc L. N. Nevels, Jr. 
Chairman & Board of Supervisors 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Kona Cultural Center 2:00 P.M. 
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii September 18, 1962 

STAFF REPORT 

SP(T) 62-21 Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL 

APPLICAnON OF HARRY F. MCREE (SP(T) 62-20), for Special Permit to construct and 

operate a restaurant, bar, office and motel on property adjacent to Mamalahoa 

Highway, South of Manuka State Park, Kau District, Hawaii: Desc~ibed as TMK 

9-2-81: 49,50,51 and 9-2-83: 21. 

The applicant has stated through his attorneys, Nevels &Chang, that he is the 

"equitable owner under paid•upf agreement of sale", of the subject properties, 

located in Hawaiian Ocean View Estates, on the southea,tern edge of the Manuka 

Branch of the 1907 Mauna Loa lava flow. 

The restaurant, bar and office are proposed for the 69,667 sijuare foot lot 

(9·2~83: 21) bounded on three sides by the newly improved Mamalahoa Highway (the 

Hawaii Belt Road), Hawaii Boulevard and Princess Kaiulani Boulevard; and the 

motel is planned for the three-lot site on the ,mauka side of Princess Kaiulani 

Boulevard, containing 154,076 sq. ft. (approKimately 3\ acres). These lots are 

located at one entrance to a subdivision which is said to contain some 12,000 lots . 

Road improvements within the subdivision are underway. It is not known what 

arrangements are being made for water supply and sanitary disposal. 

This application is a very good illustration of a group of uses made desirable 

because of great distance from any other suitable facilities to serve travelers, 

in the way of food and lodging. (Manuka Park, a short distance to the north, offers 

only picnic tables, toilet facilities, parking and attractive landscaping.) Staff 

would venture to suggest that a service station seems to be lacking as a proper 

adjunct to the complex proposed. 
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Staff recommends approval of the permit, as a proper and desirable, unusual and 

reasonable development which will provide _a needed service to the public, subject 

to the following conditions, in the interests of proper commercial development 

for the area, as well as appearance to the traveling public, convenience and 

safety: 

1. That approval of the County of Hawaii be secured for all uses, 

which may, if the County approves, include a restaurant and bar 

business and an office on TMK 9-2-83: 21, and a motel on the site 

composed of TMK 9-2-81: 49,50,51; 

2. That approval of the County of Hawaii be secured for all structures 

and improvements, and for siting, arrangement and exterior design 

of same; for design of vehicular access, egress, circulation and 

parking layout; and for landscaping; and 

3. That the County of Hawaii may require and specify allowable upper 

limits of density of occupancy, maximum building heights, minimum 

setbacks and distances between buildings, adequate utilities and 

adequate offstreet parking to serve the approved uses; and may require 

that the property be landscaped in keeping with resort use and the 

surrounding area, and to screen unsightly areas from public view. 

4. That approval of the State Department of Transportation be secured 

for any vehicular access to the property from Mamalahoa Highway. 

A note should be added to the approval, as follows: "This permit is granted with 

the understanding that additional public facilities and services, in the form of 

roads, domestic water, police and fire protection , etc., may not be made ~vailable 

to this area for a number of years in the future." 

The above recommendation is not considered to be in conflict with the State General 

Plan recommendation of "Open Land". 



"' 
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Luman N. Nevels, Jr. Charles K. C. Chang 
Patrick L. Mclane Suite 920 
Hilo Hotel Building 1441 Kapiolani Blvd. 

Hilo, Hawaii n I 14, Hawaii 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW h e: 995-305Telephones: lffirn:© ~a'¥' 

44-101 45-775 
August 21, 1962 

AUG 2 2 1962 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

State of Hawaii Ref. No. LUC 130 
Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

Attention: Mr. R. J. Darnell 
Executive Officer 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed herewith are the original and one copy 
of "Application for Special Permit" on your official form 
as requested by your letter of August 16, 1962. As noted 
on the enclosed application, we request that the Petition 
dated August 3, 1962, submitted by us on behalf of Mr. Harry 
McKee, continue to be regarded as supplementing the infor­
mation on the enclosed forms. 

We are also submitting at this time a recently
prepared plan showing both the specific lots covered by
the application and location of the lots in Kau. 

If the exact date has not been set for the re­
quired public hearing, are you able to indicate approximately
when we might expect the hearing to be held? 

Please let us know if anything else must be done 
by us prior to the public hearing or action on the applica­
tion by the Land Use Commission. 

Very truly yours, 

NEVELS AND CHANG 

LNNjr:bsm 
Enclosures 



Luman N. Nevels, Jr. 
Patrick L. Mclane 
Hilo Hotel Building 

Hilo, Hawaii 

Telephones: 
44-101 45-775 

Charles K. C. Chang 
Suite 920 

1441 Kapiolani Blvd. 
Honolulu 14, Hawaii 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW Telephone: 995-305 

August 3, 1962 

fmrn:©~UWIE[D) 
AUG 9 1962 

State of Hawa ii 
LAND USE COMMISSIONState of Hawaii 

Land Use Commission 
Dept. of Planning and Research 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Attention: Executive Officer 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed herewith are the original and 
one copy of a Petition for Special Permit Pursuant 
to Section 7, Act 187, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1961, 
submitted on behalf of our client, Harry F. McKee, 
together with the map of Hawaii and the sketch of 
the proposed building, as noted in the said Petition, 
and our check in the amount of $50.00 to cover the 
cost of public hearing and publication, as required
by your Rule 1.24. 

Very truly yours, 

NEVELS AND CHANG 

LNNjr:bsm 

Encls. 
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LAND USE COMMISSIQN 
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August 29; 19 2 

in d Traffie C Hi 
C B ii 
Hilo, H ii 

Att ti . Hiroshi Ka aaoto, Dir tor 

l have bee ask by th Land Us Co ieaio to sol cit your COGIil t 
r co e tiOft on a tter within th County of Haw ii p diag befor 
C ssio, an sch dul d for public hearin in your Chamber on ept 
1, 1962, at 8:00 P• . 

copy of an pplication for Speci 1 Permit by Mr. Harry Mc e 
the lCau Di trict. 

iasion uld appreciate )'OUr written r c en ti and/or 
c ta prior to th dat of th heari g r up to fift days following 
the date of the h aring. Further, th Cc.ni •ion invit your att dance at 
th h ari . 

Very truly youra, 

. J . M1lNILL 
IXECU'l'lVE OPPIC 

clo•ur 
WM:ak 
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'1tle Jlelllben o 
C U. 
C ty lullclina 
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by t Lim 
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udul fo 

H Caaiaa 

WM:ak • 
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STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & RESEA CH 
HONOLULU , HAWAI I 

MEMORANDUM 

Date ________ ___ ____ 

MCKEE FILETo _____________________ 

From - --------------------------

Subiect - -------- --------- -------------'--

AGENCIES NOTIFIED AUG. 29, 1962 

1. Department of Transportation V 

2. Dep.rtment of Health 



notice 
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uat 29, 1 62 

yo of a ublic h ar11'g c 11 by t 
et her 18, 1962 at 2:00 

ii. Your ap U.cat1 fo 
e "111 h r at t t t 

Le 1 t ce of in are 
r~ e rald on at 29, 1962. 

ry truly yo , 

e: • 
WM:ak 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

TO CONSIDER PETITIONS FOR CHANGE FOR TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY 

AND APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT WITHIN THE COUNTY OF HAWAII, BEFORE 

THE LAND USE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS BEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the Land Use Commission 

of the State of Hawaii; the first to be held in the Kona Cultural Center, Kailua, 

Kona, Hawaii on September 18, 1962 at 2:00 p .m., or as soon thereafter as those 

interested may be heard, the second to be held in the Chambers of the Hawaii 

County Board of Supervisors, Hilo, Hawaii on September 18, 1962 at 8:00 p.m., 

or as soon thereafter as those interested may be heard, to consider petitions for 

change of Temporary District Boundary and Application for Special Permit within 

the County of Hawaii as provided for in Sections 6 and 7, Act 187, Session Laws 

of Hawaii, 1961. 

Items to be heard in Kailua, Kona: 

Petitioner and 
Docket Number: Tax Map Key Permission Requested 

SP(T) 62-21 9-2-81: 49, 50, 51 Construction of restaurant, 
Harry F. McKee 9-2-83: 21 bar, motel and office. 

A(T) 62-6 Change from an Agricultural 
Fumio & Shizuko Teshima 7-9-04: 2 & 3 diat~tct to an Urban district 

classificat ion. 

A(T) 62-8 
J. I. Gillespie 

7-5-09: 52 
7-5-10: 2 & 3 

Change from an Agricultural 
district to an Urban district 
classification. 

Items to be heard in Hilo: 

Petitioner and 
Docket Number: Tax Map Key Permission Reguested 

A(T) 62-7 2-5-03: Por. 8 Change from an Agricultural 
Hilo Country Club, Ltd. (that portion being 

8.5 acres, more or 
district to an Urban district 
classification. 

less, lying along the 
northern edge of 
Parcel 8). 

A(T) 62-9 2-4-20 Change from an Agricultural 
Hawaii County Planning 2-4-33 district to an Urban district 

and Traffic Conanission 2-4-37 designation. 
2-4-31: 1 & 2 
2-4-39: Por. 1, 4, 

i through 11 

A(T) 62- 15 2-247: Por. 1 Change from an Agricultural 
Hawaiian Homes Commission (being a portion of district to an Urban district 

100.165 acres;more or classification. 
less, bounded by the ex­
tensions of Puainako and 
Kawailani Streets). 
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Maps showing the areas under consideration for change of Temporary District Boundary 

and the area under consideration for Special Permit and copies of the rules and 

regulations governing the applications for the above are on file in the offices 

of the Hawaii County Planning and Traffic Commission and the Land Use Commission 

and are open to the public for inspection during office hours. 

All written protests or comments regarding the above petitions for change of 

Temporary District Boundary and the application for Special Permit may be filed 

with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii, before the date 

of hearing, or submitted in person at the time of the public hearing, or up to 

fifteen (15) days following this public hearing. 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

___E_.__C..;,.__BR_Y_A_N_______, Chairman 
E. C. BRYAN 

_R~.__J_.__DARN......,._E_L_L_____, Executive Officer 
R. J . DARNELL 

(Legal ad 2 cols. w/border) 
(To appear August 29, 1962) 
(THE HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN) 
(THE HILO TRIBUNE HERALD ) 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Department of Planning and Research 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

"HALF WAY HOUSE 11 

Kau, Hawaii 

Petition for Special Permit 
Pursuant to Section 7, Act 187 
Session Laws of Hawaii, 1961 

PETITIONER: 

HARRY F. McKEE 
Star Route, Box 50 
Captain Cook, Hawaii 

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER: 

NEVELS AND CHANG 
(L. N. Nevels, Jr.)
Hilo Hotel Building 
Hilo, Hawaii 

~~©OCU'¥7~\D) 
AUG 9 '96'2. 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 



[Rl&©&:DW'&:[D) 

August 3, 1962 AUG 9 1962 

. State of Ha'waii 

STATE OF HAWAII lAND USE COMMISSION 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
Department of Planning and Research 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Attention: Executive Officer 

Subject: Petition for Special Permit 
Pursuant to Section 7, Act 187, 
Session Laws of Hawaii 1961 

Petitioner: Harry F. McKee 
Star Route, Box 50 
Captain Cook, Hawaii 

Attorneys for 
Petitioner: NEVELS AND CHANG 

(L. N. Nevels, Jr.)
Hilo Hotel Building
Hilo, Hawaii 

Gentlemen: 

It is hereby respectfully requested that a Special 

Permit be issued to the above-named Petitioner for the con­

struction and carrying on of (1) a restaurant and bar business 

and an office upon the premises owned by him, situate in the 

District of Kau, County and State of Hawaii, known as Lot 1, 

Block 68, Increment No. 7, Hawaiian Ocean View Estates, and 

containing an area in excess of 68,000 square feet, and (2) 

a motel business upon the adjacent premises, also owned by 

the Petitioner, known as Lots 20, 22 and 24 of Block 69, 

Hawaiian Ocean View Estates. The area of all four lots exceeds 

four acres. Petitioner is prepared to go forward immediately 

with the construction of a restaurant building on Lot 1 afore­

said, and to expand these facilities and add bar facilities 

once the initial restaurant business is established. A sketch 

of this portion of the total development is enclosed for the 

convenience of the Commission. 

The Petitioner completed his purchase of all four 

of the above-noted parcels in the summer of 1961, while a 



resident of the State of California. The lots in question 

were priced and purchased as commercial property, at a time 

when there was no restriction against the commercial use of 

the property. The location suggests just the kind of usage 

herein requested, and the property was purchased specifically 

for the proposed commercial development purposes. 

Architects were consulted, details were worked out 

and plans were prepared, commencing in September, 1961. Final 

architectural plans were approved by the Petitioner in March, 

1962. Petitioner has severed his ties, business and residential, 

in California, and has become a permanent resident of Hawaii. 

He is presently involved in no other business than the prep­

aration of the property under application, and upon the granting 

of a special permit and a building permit he will be engaged 

in the construction of the required building and the conduct 

of the restaurant business. 

The lots concerned are situated within an area 

designated as "Agricultural " by your predecessors on the 

Commission. However, this specific property is not suited to 

agriculture and has not, at least within historical times, 

ever been used for agriculture. The land consists of Aa lava, 

and is somewhat forested. 

The Petitioner is willing to have restrictions 

placed upon the use of his land to limit it to restaurant, 

bar, office and motel purposes. 

The particular site under application is ideally 

situated for the uses requested for the following reasons: 

1. The nearest restaurant facility is 24 miles 

away, at Waiohinu. 

2. The nearest comparable restaurants are located 

at Kailua, Kona, 44 miles to the north and at the Volcano House, 

-2-



52 miles in the other direction, resulting at present in a 

96 mile stretch of highway with no first-class restaurant 

and bar facilities. 

3. A new Federal Aid highway, very recently com­

plete~ lies immediately in front of the property. As the 
f 

property is situated at a junction with the new highway, 

there are no access problems involved. 

4. Numerous tour cars traverse the new highway 

daily on the long ride from Hilo to Kailua and return, a one­

way trip of about 125 miles. 

5. A similar business called the 110hia Lodge" was 

carried on successfully by Mr. Howard Redfearn about 14 miles 

to the North of the site under application until 1950, at 

which time the building was destroyed by a lava flow. 

The Special Permit hereby requested would promote 

the effectiveness of Act 187 by furthering the objectives 

stated in its preamble in several significant ways. 

The uses hereby requested would avoid the "long­

term loss to the income and growth potential of our economy" 

which would necessarily result if the lands under application 

are compelled to remain waste-lands as they have for the past 

uncounted years. The Petitioner's request does not involve 

the shifting of prime agricultural lands to other uses, for 

the land in question is suited to no known economically 

feasible agricultural use whatsoever. The proposed uses 

would recognize the value of the land "in those uses that can 

best serve both the well-being of the owners and the well-being 

of the public " . 

There are no other lands in or near the area under 

application zoned for urban use and thus eligible to serve 

adequately the need for the kind of facilities which the 

Petitioner requests permission to provide. 

-3-



On behalf of Petitioner, Mr. Harry McKee, for the 

above-stated reasons, we respectfully request that the Commission, 

at its very earliest convenience, commence the processing of 

this Petition for a Special Permit, conduct the public hearing 

required by law, and order the issuance of a Special Permit 

to enable the Petitioner to proceed with the proposed develop­

ment and use of the land under application. 

Enclosed herewith are (1) a map of the Island of 

Hawaii showing the site of the property under application and 

(2) a sketch of the building to be constructed upon the 

issuance of the Special Permit requested herein. The portion 

of the building in the right foreground of the sketch of the 

total structure is to be the first increment of construction. 

NEVELS AND CHANG 
Attorneys for Petitioner 
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TATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Department of Planning and Research 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

"HALF WAY HOUSE" 

Kau, Hawaii 

Petition for Special Permit 
Pursuant to Section 7, Act 187 
Session Laws of Hawaii, 1961 

PETITIONER: 

HARRY F. McKEE 
Star Route, Box 50 
Captain Cook, Hawaii 

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER: 

NEVELS AND CHANG 
(L. N. Nevels, Jr.)
Hilo Hotel Building
Hilo, Hawaii 



August 3, 1962 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
Department of Planning and Research 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Attention: Executive Officer 

Subject: Petition for pecial Permit 
Pursuant to Section 7, ct 187, 
Session Las of Hawaii 1961 

Petitioner: Harry F. McKee 
tar Route, Box 50 

Captain Cook, Hawaii 

Attorneys for 
Petitioner: NEVELS AND CHANG 

(L. N. Nevels, Jr.)
Hilo Hotel Building
Hilo, Ha aii 

Gentlemen: 

It is hereby respectfully requested that a Special 

Permit be issued to the above-named Petitioner for the con­

struction and carrying on of (1) a restaurant and bar business 

and an office upon the premises owned by him, situate in the 

District of Kau, County and State of Hawaii, known as Lot 1, 

Block 68, Increment No. 7, Hawaiian Ocean View Estates, and 

containing an area in excess of 68,000 square feet, and (2) 

a motel business upon the adjacent premises, also owned by 

the Petitioner, known as Lots 20, 22 and 24 of Block 69, 

Hawaiian Ocean View Estates. The area of all four lots exceeds 

four acres. Petitioner is prepared to go forward immediately 

with the construction of a restaurant building on Lot 1 afore­

said, and to expand these facilities and add bar facilities 

once the initial restaurant business is established. sketch 

of this portion of the total development is enclosed for the 

convenience or the Commission. 

The Petitioner com leted his purchase of all four 

of the above-noted parcels in the summer of 1961, while a 



resident of the tate of California. The lots in qu stion 

were priced and purcha ed a commercial property, at a time 

when there was no restriction against the commercial use of 

the property. The location suggests Just the kind of usage 

herein requested, and the property was purchased specifically 

for the proposed commercial development purposes. 

Architects were consulted, details were worked out 

and plans were prepared, commencing in September, 1961. Final 

architectural plans were approved by the Petitioner in arch, 

1962. Petitioner has severed his ties, business and residential, 

in California, and has become a permanent resident of Hawaii. 

He is presently involved in no other business than the prep­

aration of the property under application, and upon the granting 

of a special permit and a building permit he will be engaged 

in the construction of the required building and the conduct 

of the restaurant business. 

The lots concerned are situated 1thin an area 

designated as "Agricultural" by your predecessors on the 

Commission. However, this specific prop rty is not suited to 

agriculture and has not, at least within historical times, 

ever been used for agriculture. The land consists of Aa lava, 

and is somewhat forested. 

The Petitioner is willing to have restrictions 

placed upon the use of his land to limit it to restaurant, 

bar, office and motel purposes. 

The particular site under application is ideally 

situated for the uses requested for the following reasons: 

1. The nearest restaurant facility is 24 miles 

away, at Waiohinu. 

2. The neare t comparable restaurants are located 

at Kailua, Kona, 44 mile to the north and at the Volcano House, 

-2-



52 miles in the other d1r ction, resulting at present in a 

96 mile stretch or highway with no first-class restaurant 

and bar facilities. 

3. A new Federal Aid highway, very recently com­

pleted_,lies immediately in front of the property. As the 

property is situated at a Junction with the new highway, 

there are no access problems involved. 

4. Numerous tour cars traverse the new highway 

daily on the long ride from Hilo to Kailua and return, a one­

way trip of about 125 miles. 

5. A similar business called the "Oh1a Lodge" was 

carried on succ s fully by Mr. Ho~ard Redfearn about 14 miles 

to the North of the site under application until 1950, at 

which time the building was destroyed by a lava flow. 

The Special Permit hereby requested would promote 

the effectiveness of Act 187 by furthering the objectives 

stated in its preamble in several significant ways. 

The uses hereby requested would avoid the "long-

term loss to the income and growth potential of our economy" 

which would necessarily re ult if the lands under application 

are compelled to remain waste-lands as they have for the past 

uncounted years. The Petitioner's request doe not involve 

the shifting of prime agricultural lands to other uses, tor 

the land in question is suited to no known economically 

feasible agricultural use whatsoever. The proposed uses 

would recognize the value of the land 11 in those uses that can 

best serve both the well- being of the owners and the well- being 

or the public", 

There are no other lands in or near the area under 

application zoned for urban use and thus eligible to serve 

adequately the need for the kind of facilities which the 

Petitioner requests permission to provide. 

-3-



On behalf of Petitioner, Mr. Harry McKee, for the 

above- stated reasons, we respectfully request that the Commission, 

at its very earliest convenience, commence the processing of 

this Petition for a Special Permit, conduct the public hearing 

required by law, and order the issuance or. a Special Permit 

to enable the Petitioner to proceed with the proposed develop­

ment and use of the land under application. 

Enclosed herewith are (1) a map of the Island of 

Hawaii showing the site of the property under application and 

(2) a sketch of the building to be constructed upon the 

issuance of the Special Permit requested herein. The portion 

of the building in the right foreground of the sketch of the 

total structure is to be the first increment of construction. 

NEVELS AND CHANG 
Attorneys for P 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

SPECIAL PERMIT 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, pursuant to hearing and considera­

tion required by the provisions of Act 187, SLH 1961, hereby grants special 

permission to use the following described property: 

(County)__________ 1_ 1 ________(lsland)_ ___r:!.!~::::==..:~~=--------

~d 
0 -2. --S?3: 2 f 

for the following purpose(s): 

subject to the following conditions, in the interest(s) of 

-r-

(Signed)____________ 

(Tit
0

le) 

. 
Date of Grant 
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